

Nos. 18-1155, 18-1244

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

INGREDION, INC.
d/b/a **PENFORD PRODUCTS CO.**
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**LOCAL 100G, BAKERY, CONFECTIONERY,
TOBACCO WORKERS & GRAIN MILLERS
INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO, CLC**
Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND
CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

ERIC WEITZ
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-3757

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel
DAVID HABENSTREIT
Assistant General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

INGREDION, INC.)	
d/b/a PENFORD PRODUCTS CO.)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	Nos. 18-1155, 18-1244
)	
v.)	
)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	Board Case Nos.
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)	18-CA-160654
)	18-CA-170682
and)	
)	
LOCAL 100G, BAKERY, CONFECTIONERY,)	
TOBACCO WORKERS & GRAIN MILLERS)	
INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO, CLC)	
Intervenor)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact	3
A. Background; Ingredion’s director of human resources visits the facility .	3
B. Ingredion initiates bargaining; the Union requests benefits-related information	5
C. The parties begin bargaining in June and exchange initial proposals; the Union renews its previous information request.....	6
D. Ingredion’s managers state that employees might lose their jobs if they strike and that they should convince the Union to start bargaining over improved benefits	8
E. The parties continue bargaining in July and make slow progress; the Union again renews its information request.....	9
F. The parties continue bargaining in August after the employees overwhelmingly reject Ingredion’s offer; Ingredion declares impasse in mid-August	11
G. The parties meet in September and the Union makes significant concessions; Ingredion nonetheless implements its last contract offer; Ingredion later polls employees about changing their work schedules without consulting the Union	12
H. The Union files charges with the Board; an administrative law judge issues a recommended decision.....	13
II. The Board’s conclusions and Order	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
Summary of argument.....	15
Argument.....	18
I. Ingredion violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by dealing directly with bargaining-unit employees, unreasonably delaying its provision of bargaining-related information, threatening employees with job loss in the event of a bargaining-related strike, and denigrating the Union by misrepresenting its bargaining positions	18
A. Applicable principles and standard of review	18
B. Ingredion violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) by dealing directly with employees about changes in the next contract	19
C. Ingredion violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) by unreasonably delaying the provision of bargaining-related information	21
D. Ingredion violated Section 8(a)(1) by threatening employees that they would lose their jobs if they went out on strike	23
E. Ingredion violated Section 8(a)(1) by denigrating the Union to employees and falsely suggesting that the Union was unwilling to negotiate over improved benefits	26
F. Ingredion violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) by dealing directly with employees about changes to their work schedules.....	29
II. Ingredion violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by unilaterally implementing its last offer without having reached a valid impasse in bargaining with the Union	30
A. Applicable principles and standard of review	30
B. The parties had not yet exhausted the possibility of reaching an agreement, and the Board reasonably found that Ingredion failed to prove further negotiations would have been futile.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
1. The parties lacked an established bargaining relationship and their negotiations lasted a short period of time given that Ingredion sought an entirely new agreement	33
2. The parties had not yet meaningfully discussed important issues and they were continuing to show movement	35
3. The contemporaneous actions of the parties demonstrated their understanding that they were not deadlocked	39
C. Ingredion's bargaining conduct supports the Board's finding that the parties had not reached valid impasse	43
1. Ingredion did not approach the bargaining in good faith.....	44
2. The declaration of impasse was invalid due to the presence of contemporaneous unfair labor practices	49
3. The declaration of impasse was invalid due to the inclusion of a permissive subject of bargaining in Ingredion's offers	51
III. The Board acted within its broad discretion in ordering a notice-reading remedy.....	55
Conclusion	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ACF Indus., LLC</i> , 347 NLRB 1040 (2006)	54
<i>Alden Leeds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 812 F.3d 159 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc.</i> , 307 NLRB 752 (1992)	19
<i>Alwin Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 192 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	49
<i>Am. Meat Packing Corp.</i> , 301 NLRB 835 (1991)	26-27
<i>Anderson Enters.</i> , 329 NLRB 760 (1999), <i>enforced</i> , 2 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	49-50
<i>Armored Transp., Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 374 (2003)	19-20
<i>Atlas Refinery, Inc.</i> , 354 NLRB 1056 (2010), <i>incorporated by reference</i> , 357 NLRB 1798 (2011), <i>enforced</i> , 620 F. App'x 99 (3d Cir. 2015)	35-36
<i>Auto Nation, Inc.</i> , 360 NLRB 1298 (2014), <i>enforced</i> , 801 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2015)	56
<i>Baddour, Inc.</i> , 303 NLRB 275 (1991)	23-24

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Brewers & Maltsters, Local Union No. 6 v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	18, 21
<i>Bundy Corp.</i> , 292 NLRB 671 (1989).....	22
<i>CalMat Co.</i> , 331 NLRB 1084 (2000).....	38
<i>Care One at Madison Ave., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 832 F.3d 351 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	23-24
<i>Casino Ready Mix, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 321 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Castle Hill Health Care Ctr.</i> , 355 NLRB 1156 (2010).....	50
<i>Children's Ctr. for Behavioral Dev.</i> , 347 NLRB 35 (2006).....	28
<i>Country Ford Trucks, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 229 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Dallas Gen. Drivers, Warehousemen & Helpers, Local Union No. 745 v. NLRB</i> , 355 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	32
<i>Davis Supermarkets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2 F.3d 1162 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	25, 29
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 489 F.3d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	50-51

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>EIS Brake Parts</i> , 331 NLRB 1466 (2000)	58
<i>Enloe Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 433 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	30
<i>Enter. Leasing Co. of Fla. v. NLRB</i> , 831 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	43
<i>Erie Brush & Mfg. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 700 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	35, 43
<i>Faro Screen Process, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 84, 2015 WL 1956203 (Apr. 30, 2015)	26
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964)	55
<i>Francis J. Fisher, Inc.</i> , 289 NLRB 815 (1987)	43
<i>Great S. Fire Prot., Inc.</i> , 325 NLRB 9 (1997)	49
<i>Grinnell Fire Prot. Sys. Co.</i> , 328 NLRB 585 (1999), <i>enforced</i> , 236 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2000)	39
<i>Hardesty Co.</i> , 336 NLRB 258 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 308 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2002)	44

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Harris-Teeter Super Mkts., Inc.</i> , 293 NLRB 743 (1989), <i>enforced</i> , 905 F.2d 1530 (4th Cir. 1990)	29
<i>Hayward Dodge, Inc.</i> , 292 NLRB 434 (1989)	39
<i>Hosp. of Barstow, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 897 F.3d 280 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	57
<i>Hotel Bel-Air v. NLRB</i> , 637 F. App'x 4 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	30
<i>Idaho Statesman v. NLRB</i> , 836 F.2d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	51
<i>Inland Tugs v. NLRB</i> , 918 F.2d 1299 (7th Cir. 1990)	30
<i>Lapham-Hickey Steel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 904 F.2d 1180 (7th Cir. 1990)	32
<i>Laurel Bay Health & Rehab. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 666 F.3d 1365 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	43
<i>Lee Lumber & Bldg. Material Corp.</i> , 334 NLRB 399 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 310 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	33
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991)	30-31

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>McAllister Towing & Transp. Co.</i> , 341 NLRB 394 (2004), <i>enforced</i> , 156 F. App'x 386 (2d Cir. 2005).....	56
<i>Medo Photo Supply Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 678 (1944).....	19
<i>Mike-Sell's Potato Chip Co. v. NLRB</i> , 807 F.3d 318 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	42
<i>Miller Waste Mills, Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 466 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 315 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2003).....	26
* <i>Monmouth Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 672 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	31-33, 35, 39, 44, 48
<i>NLRB v. Acme Indus. Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 565 (1967).....	21
<i>NLRB v. Bevins Popcorn Co.</i> , 659 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	49-50
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	24, 28, 55
<i>Nat'l Med. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 1020 (1995).....	27
<i>Newcor Bay City Div.</i> , 345 NLRB 1229 (2005).....	33
<i>N.J. MacDonald & Sons, Inc.</i> , 155 NLRB 67 (1965).....	33

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Obie Pac., Inc.</i> , 196 NLRB 458 (1972)	20
<i>Pioneer Hotel, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 182 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Prime Healthcare Centinela, LLC</i> , 363 NLRB No. 44, 2015 WL 7568337 (Nov. 24, 2015).....	39
<i>Retlaw Broad. Co.</i> , 324 NLRB 138 (1997), <i>enforced</i> , 172 F.3d 660 (9th Cir. 1999)	51, 54
<i>Sanders House v. NLRB</i> , 719 F.2d 683 (3d Cir. 1983)	35-36, 39
<i>ServiceNet, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 1245 (2003)	52
<i>Sparks Nugget, Inc.</i> , 298 NLRB 524 (1990), <i>enforced</i> , 968 F.2d 991 (9th Cir. 1992)	44, 48
<i>StaffCo of Brooklyn, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 888 F.3d 1297 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Taft Broad. Co.</i> , 163 NLRB 475 (1967), <i>affirmed sub nom.</i> <i>Am. Fed. of Television & Radio Artists v. NLRB</i> , 395 F.2d 622 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	31-32
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	26

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>*Teamsters Local Union No. 639 v. NLRB</i> , 924 F.2d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	31, 39, 41-43
<i>Toledo Typographical Union No. 63 v. NLRB</i> , 907 F.2d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	52
<i>TruServ Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	42
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	18
<i>Veritas Health Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 895 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	56
<i>*Wayneview Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	31-32, 38
<i>Woodland Clinic</i> , 331 NLRB 735 (2000).....	21-22
 Statutes	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. §§ 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157).....	18
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	passim
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	passim
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)).....	2
Section 10(b) (29 U.S.C. § 160(b)).....	25
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c)).....	55
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)).....	2, 43
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
